consolidated borrowings as of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively.

Presented below are the Group’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities as of

June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, translated to Philippine Peso:

  June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

 (Unaudited) (Audited)

 US Dollar
Philippine Peso

equivalent1
US Dollar

Philippine

Peso

equivalent2 Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $79,493 ₱4,477,841 $214,008 ₱12,379,293

Trade and other receivables 15,007 845,351 2,443 141,315

Advances to associates 3,382 190,508 21 1,215

Total financial assets 97,882 5,513,700 216,472 12,521,823

Financial liabilities:

Trade and other payables 7,777 438,078 3,753 217,092

Total financial liabilities 7,777 438,078 3,753 217,092

Total net financial assets
(liabilities) $90,105 ₱5,075,622 $212,719 ₱12,304,731

1$1 = 56.33
2$1 = 57.85

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar

exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s income before tax for the

periods ended June 30:

Increase (decrease) Effect on income

in US Dollar

in US Dollar

before tax

before tax 2025

US Dollar denominated accounts US Dollar weakens by 5% ₱253,781
US Dollar denominated accounts US Dollar strengthens by 5% (253,781)

2024

US Dollar denominated accounts US Dollar weakens by 5% ₱615,237

US Dollar denominated accounts US Dollar strengthens by 5% (615,237)

The increase in US Dollar rate represents the depreciation of the Philippine Peso while the decrease

in US Dollar rate represents appreciation of the Philippine Peso.

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the unaudited

interim consolidated statements of income.

Credit risk

For its cash investments (including restricted portion), financial assets at FVTPL and receivables, the

Group’s credit risk pertains to possible default by the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal

to the carrying amount of these investments.  With respect to cash investments and financial assets